City of Richmond | Report to Council

To: Richmond City Councill Date: November 13, 2007

From: Andrew Nazareth . File: 03-0870-01/2007-Vol 01
' General Manager, Business & Financial Srvs

Jeff Day, P. Eng . General Manager -
Engineering & Public Works

Re: 2008 Utility Rate Bylaws

Staff Recommendation

I That the following bylaws. which will bring into effect the 2008 Utility Rates be
mtroduced and given first. second and third readings:

a) Drainage. Dyke and Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7351, Amendment Bylaw
No. §284.

b} Solid Waste and Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803, Amendment Bylaw No.
8315,

¢} Waterworks and Water Regulation and Rates Bylaw No. 3637, Amendment
Bylaw No. 8312,

2 That the Mavor and Director, City Clerk’s Office be authorized to execute the
agreement dated September 28, 2007 with the Vancouver International Airport
Authority. which clartfics maintenance responsibility for watermains situated under
the Canada Line tracks. P N

ol IR ‘.:..--H»-‘)t':f“_'.‘“::;&xt

Andrew Nazareth Jeff Day, P. Lng. -

General Manager, Business General Manager, Engineering

& Iinanctal Services (4093) & Public Works (4019)

Al 4

R - - —

FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
RGUTED TO: CONCURRENCE | CONCURRENCE-QF GENERAL MANAGER :
taw. oo MR yEND | <]
g < f
. REVIEWED BY TAG . VES NO | REVIEWED BY CAO TVES - NO |
! oS RS Tt B
|

’

249



S

Noventher A 2007 -2

Staff Report
Origin

At their November 13. 2007 meeting, Council approved the 2008 utility expenditure budgets and
rates as per Option 3 ol the staff report dated October 25, 2007, #2008 Utility Budgets™ {rom the
managers of Water, Sewcrage & Drainage, Revenue and Fleet & Environmental Programs,
Council directed staff to report direct 1o Council with the necessary amendment byvlaws to bring
the new rates and other authorized changes into ctfect.

This report responds 1o that request and presents the corresponding amendment bylaws for first
three readings.

Analysis

A brief summary of changes Lo each of the Water, Sewer and Solid Waste/Recyeling amendment
bylaws, as presented in the 2008 Utility Budgets™ report dated October 23, 2007 follows:

I Drainage, Dyke and Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7551,
Amendment Bylaw No. 8284

* Enacts the 2008 sewer rales as outlined in Option 3 of the above-referenced report.

» Prohibits oit or grease discharge to the sanitary or drainage sysiem; establishes
penalties for non-compliance, including a fine of up to $10,000; delegates entry and
mspeetion powers (o the General Manager of Engineering and Public Works and an
employee aciing under his supervision; and outlines recovery of City costs as
authorized by the Convnunity Charter.

*  Requires an engincered design plan or drawing for all small single-family
developments. and makes City services available for this service at a specified fee,
1.e. $500.

* Lxisung provisions for adjusting sanitary sewer user fees where sewage owtput is
significantly less than the volume of water delivered by the City are amended to
improve clarity and provide certainty as to calculating a fee reduction for metered
properties. These amendments are administrative in nature and reflect existing
practice,

2. Solid Waste and Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803, Amendment Bylaw No. 8315
¢ Lnacts the 2008 solid waste and recycling rates as outlined in Option 3 of the above-
relerenced report.
* increases the per cubic vard rate for vard and garden trimmings disposal at the
Reeycling Depot from $13.00 to $20.00.
3. Waterworks and Water Regulation and Rates Bylaw No, 5637,

Amendment Bylaw No. 8312

250



302007

Sovenmiber 1302

*  bmacts the 2608 water rates as outhined in Option 3 of the above-referenced report.

e Requires an enginezred design plan or drawing for all small single-family
developments. and makes City services avatlable for this service at a specified fee.
e 8300

¢ Clarifies fiscal and maintenance responsibility between the Vancouver Airport
Authority and the City for three sections of watermain on Sea Island where the new
Canada Line tracks cross the City’s watermains. An agreement between the City and
the Vancowver Arrport Authority in this regard, negotiated in 2006, has been finalized
and is submitted with this report as Attachment 4. 1t is recommended that the Mavor
and City Clerk be authorized to execute the agreement.

Financial Impact

The rates outlined 1 the proposed amending bylaws represent a 5% increase over 2007, These
rates represent full cost recovery for each respective area. This increase represents
approximately 40% for Greater Vancouver Regional District increases, 52% for capital
infrastructure replacement and the balance for City operating costs.

Conclusion

The utility rate strategy continues to represent a sound fiscal approach to managing increasing
regional costs associated with water and sewer treatiment as wetl as ensuring a sound approach to
proper management of the City’s water. sewer, drainage and dvking infrastructure. The
continued rate stabilization sirategy ensures that charges to residents and businesses are
graduated to avoid large rate increases associated with regional injtiatives.

Suzanne Bygraft
Manager, Ileet & Environmental Programs
(3338)

SIB:

FA0rs2T



November 13 2007 -

2302827

September 28, 2007.

Steve McClurg

Manager, Water Services
City of Richmond

5599 Lynas Lane
Richmond, BC

V7C 582

Dear Steve,
Re:  Canada Line Tracks Crossing of Water Mains on Sea Island

Further to our meeting of Aprii 27, 2006 and our subseauent ernail of May 4, 2008,
the following will surnmarize the Agreement reached between the City of Richmond
[COR] and Vancouver International Airpart Authority (Authority] regarding the 1ssues
related to the crossing of the Canada Line tracks over the watermains on Sea island.
Portions of the following 3 watermains situated under the Canada Line tracks are at
issue: 42.nch watermain, 24 inch watermain and 30 inch watermain.

42 inch watermain

1. The Authority will direct the Canada Line contractor, RSL. to install a parailel
concrete sleeve pipe {60 inch or larger} adjacent to the existing 42 inch
watermain for the purposes of future replacement when required.

2. COR will not be obligated to pay for the cost of the installation of the abave
referenced concrete sleeve pipe. The cost of instatlation including water tie-
ins will be the sole responsibility of the Authority. The water tie-ins must be
performed by COR staff.

The Authority will be responsible for 1006% of maintenance costs for the
subject section of the 42 inch watermain {or the 60 inch or larger concrete
sleeve pipe, as the case may bel for a period of § years from completion af
construction of the Canada Line. Following this & year period, the Authority

e

Pirede YAR CL

207

ATTACHNENT 4



Noveraber

2302527

32003

~3

and COR will share, on a 50/50 basis, any future maintenance costs for this
section of the 42 inch watermain [or the 60 inch or larger concrete sleeve, as
the case may bel as per Bylaw No 5637, as amended in relation to Schedule
G. Rates for Vancouver International Airport Authority.

24 inch watermain

4. The Authority will direct RSL to replace the 24 inch watermain (lying

perpendicular to the Canada Line tracks] with HOPE pipe. The HDPE pipe will
be situated under the Canada Line tracks and extend 10 metres ¢n each side
of the Canada Line tracks.

The cost of installation including watermain tie-ins will be the responsibility

of the Authority. The waler tie-ins must be performed by COR staff.

. The Authority will be responsible for 100% of the maintenance costs for the

24 inch watermain.

30 inch watermain

7. The Authority will direct RSL to install a paratiel concrete sleeve {42 inch or

larger) adjacent to the section of the 30 inch watermain situated under the
Canada Line tracks for the purposes of future replacement when required.

. The cost of any future installation including watermain tie-ins will be the

responsibiiily of the Authority. The water tie-ins must be performed by COR
staff.

The Authority will be responsible for 100% of the maintenance costs for the
30 inch watermain and 42 inch or larger concrete sleeve and any new
watermatin installations, as the case may be.

10. Light fill will be used over the section of the Canada Line tracks crossing over

the subject watermains that are not replaced with HOPE pipe.

COR will not be liable for any damages to the Canada Line tracks resulting from
water leaks, breaks or waler erosion related repairs of the above referenced
portions of the subject watermains unless such damage and required repairs are
due tothe negligence of COR for work performed by COR.

203



November 13, 2007 -6 -

I believe the foregeing reflects cur agreement on the watermain issues. Will you
kindly sign in the space below signifying your acceptance on the atove and relurn a
copy to my altention.

Thank you for your cooperation regarding this issue.

Sincerely,

N : -
\ . . ’_/\/'ié/\_,&/
k— N T LR
Dofninic Fiore
Dirpctor, Capitai Facilities Development

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:

Name:__ -

Title:

Date:

cc: Carlos Rocha - Design Technologist - Major Projects
Vern Shaver - RSL
Thoar Fairburn ~ SNC Lavalin
John Lenahan - YVR [ENG)
Sergio Custadio - YVR {LCS)

2302527 25&



City of Richmond Bylaw 8284

Drainage, Dyke and Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw Amendment Bylaw
8284

The Council ol the City of Richimond enacts the following amendments (o the Drainage, Dyvke and
Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7551

[ Part Oncis amended by deleiing subsection 1.2.1 and substituting the following:

[.2.1 Subject to subsection 1.2.2, every owner wishing 1o connect a property to the
sanitary sewer syslem or (o the drainage system must, prior to installation:

(a)  apply to the City to make the connection or connections;

(b} pay to the City the connection charges specified in Schedule A or B attached
to and forming part of this Byvlaw, as applicable;

(c)  submutadesign plan or a drawing of each proposed connection, including:
a. existing services:
b. proposed services:
¢. the location ol buildings, trees. driveways and sidewalks;
which plan or drawing has been prepared by a professional engincer in
accordance with the current Design Specifications, a publication of the City’s
I:ngineering Department: and

(d) at the option of the applicant, a design plan or drawing referred to in
paragraph (¢) may be prepared by the City for the fee specified in Schedule
A, section 3 or Schedule B, section 3, as applicable.

2, Part Two 1s amended:

(a) at paragraph (b) of section 2.1 by deleting the figure $55.75 and substituting the -
figure $606.90;

{b) by deleting sections 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6 and 2.7 in their entirety and substituting the
following:

2.3 Application for Sanitary Sewer User Fee Reduction
231 An owner of a metered property who reasonably believes that the

volume of sewage output from the building in question is significantly
less than the volume of water delivered to the building may apply in

1152107



Bylaw 8184

fad

2rse

2.4

B~
wn

2.6

Pave 2

o

wiiing o the General Manager, Engincering & Puoblic Works for a
review of the volume of cubic mewres assessed under Schedule C. section
2. which application must include:

(a) areport prepared by a professional engineer showing the actual volume
of water consumed through internal processes which is not discharged
to the City’s sanitary sewer: and

(b) payment ol an application fee in the amount of $300.

2.3.2 1l after reviewing an application pursuant to this section, and conducting any
further review by the City that he or she considers necessary, the General
Manager, Engincering & Public Works is satisfied that the amount of
water being conswmed for the applicant’s internal processes which is not
discharged into the sanitary sewer system is 30 percent or greater than the
total volume of water delivered to the building, the sewer (ees established in
Schedule C, section 2, are assessed based on the difference between the
volume ol water delivered and the volume of water consumed for that
process.

Date of Uscr and Infrastructure Replacement Fee Payments

241 All sanitary sewer system user lecs calculated on a flat-rate basis and all
drainage system infrastructure replacement fees must be paid on or before
NMarch 31% of each vear, provided however, 1if the date falls on a Saturday.
Sunday or statutory holiday, the date is extended to 5:00 p.n. of the next
business dav:

242 Sanitary sewer systein user fees for metered properties are invoiced
quarterly and are duc and pavable within 30 days of being invoiced.

Discounts

251 All sanitary sewer system user fees and drainage svstem infrastructwe
replacement fees which are paid on or before the duc dates specified in
scction 2.4 will be subject to a 10 percent discount.

Private Property Service Requests

2.6.1  Where the City responds to a request for maintenance or emergency service
to the sanitary sewer svstem or drainage system and the City determines
that the problem onginates on private property, the property owner must payv
the fees specified in Part 2 of Schedule A or Part 2 of Schedule B, whichever
15 applicable.

Part Three is repealed and the foHlowing substituted:



B law

ERRRATLY

8284 Page 3

PART THREE: RESTRICTION, INSPECTION, OFFENCE AND PENALTY

Ll

No person responsible for operating a food sector establishment, including an
owner, operalor. manager. emplovee. agent or contractor. shall discharge or suiter,
allow or causc oil or grease 10 be discharged into a sanitary sewer or drainage
syvstem within the Civ.

-2
-

The General Manager of Engineering & Public Works or an emplovee of the
City acting under his or her direction may enter on and into property to inspect and
determine whether all provisions of this bylaw are being complied with.

Any person who contravencs or violates section 3.1, or who suffers, allows or causes
a contravention or violation of section 3.1, commits an offence; and where the
olfence is a continuing one, cach day that the offence is continued shall constitute a
separate offence.

(¥
[V}

_L.,)
Sy

L'pon being convicted of an offence under this Part, a person shall be liable to pay a
fine of not more than $10,000, and, by order of the court, may be directed to

(a) pay the costs incurred by the City in investigating and prosecuting the offence:
(b) pay compensation to the City for any damage or loss sustained by the City
because of the commission of the offence 10 a maximum of $25,000 or higher

monclary limit as may be specified under the Small Claims Act in force at the
time of the olfence; and

(¢) for a period of tme specified in the order. which may be up to one vear in
duration:

1. not do any act ar engage in any activity that may result in the
continuation or repetition of the offence; and

1. lake any action the court considers appropriate to remedy any
harm that resulted from the commission of the offence.

The following detinitions are added to Part Five;
FOOD SECTOR ESTABLISHMENT means

(a} a business eslablishment or institutional facility where food is prepared or made ready
for cating or packaged and shipped to any establishment described in (b) or (¢) below:

(1) a reratl establishment or institutional facility where food is prepared and made ready for
retail sale or sold to the public and includes grocery stores, fresh produce stores,

hakeries. butcher shops and similar establishments: or

{c) a business or institutional caling or drinking establishment or facility where food is
prepared or made ready for eating and is sold or served to the public or to persons

257



Pofaw §754 Page 4

emipioved at, served by or attending the establishment, whether or not consumed on the
prenuses. and mcludes resteurants. delicatessens, fast-food outlets, cafeterias. hospitals,
pubs. bars. lounges, or other simiiar establishments

OIL or GREASE  means any solvent or extractable material of animal. vegetable or
mmeral ongin, including but not limited 1o hydrocarbons, esters, [ats, oils, waxes and high-

molecular-weight carboxyvlic acids.

3. Byvlaw No. 7351 is amended by deleting Schedules A through C and substituting the
attached Schedules A through C.

6. This Bylaw comes into force and etfect on January 1. 2008.

This Bylaw is cited as “Drainage, Dyvke And Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7551
Amendment Bylaw No. 8284,

>~

FIRST READING

CITY QF
RICHMOND

SECOND READING

THIRD REAIING

APPROVED
for content by
onginating

ADOPTIED

MAYOR " CORPORATE OFFICER

TIETOT

258

APPROVED
for tegahty
by Sahciter

e




Bvlaw 8284

[

-
2.

SCHEDULE A to BYLAW NO. 7551
SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION CHARGES

(a) Instaltanion of 450 or 60¢ mm diameter inspection chamber:
(1} and connection o lateral
(1) and conncction (o sanitary sewer up (o 2 metres deep
(i) and connection to sanitary sewer between 2 and 3 metres
deep
(iv) and connection to sanitary sewer more than 3 metres deep
(v)  complete with inside backdrop to manhole

(b) Installation of manhole up 10 1200 mm diameter:
() upto 2 metres deep

(11)  more than 2 metres deep

(¢) Installation of 100 or 150 mm diameler connection:

(1 complete with mside backdrop to manhole (no inspection chamber
I ]

(11} trom inspection chamber
(111) more than 3 metres deep

{d) Installation of 150 or 200 mm dizauneter connection from manhole:
(1 up 1o 2 metres deep
(1) between 2 1o 3 meures deep
{111) more than 3 mclres deep

t¢) In addution 1o the rates set out in subsections (a). (¢) and (d), where
more than 4.5 metres of pipe from the centre line of the manhole or
the inspection chamber is required to make the connection, then the
following rates apply:
(1) upto 2 metres deep (price per metre)
(11)  between 2 1o 3 metres deep {price per metre)
(11t} more than 3 metres deep

(1) Adjustment 1o op elevation of manhole or inspection chamber

(2) Abandonment of existing inspection chamber and cap lateral

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE REQUESTS

{(a) outside regular working hours
(b) during regular working hours

DESIGN PLAN PREPARED BY CITY [s.1.2.1 (d)}

22321075

259

[T IR

RV RS

S

e b2

? PR
=
o

Wl D n
\'._4 B ’OO
oo
emei o]

oo
o
<

4.700

$13.000

& D

1,600
700

by estimate

S
S

2,400
4,800

by estimate

g
$

300
500

by estimate

$

e

)

500

700



Byiaw 8284 Page 6

SCHEDULE B to BYLAW NO, 7551
Page 1 of 2
I. DRAINAGE SYSTEM CONNECTION CHARGES
(a) Adjustment io top efevation of inspection chamber or manhole S 500
(b)  Repair of inspection chamber S 1,000
(c)  Removal of 375, 430 or 606 mm diameter inspection chamber and cap lead S 300

(d)  Installation of 150, 200 or 230 mm diameler connection to a maximum of 5 metres in
length (includes 350-600 mm diameter inspection chamber il required);

(i} from main or manhole S 2.200
(1) from box culvert or concrete u-shape S 3.000
(t11)  more than 3 metres deep by estimate
(¢) Installaton of 300, 375 or 430 mm diameter connection from main,
manhole. box culvert or concrete u-shape 1o a maximum of 5 metres in
tength (includes 1,050 mm diameter manhole if required):
(1) uptle 2 meters deep S 5,000
(i1} {from 2 to 3 meters to invert $ 7,000
(n1) more than 3 metres deep by estimate
(Y Installation of 525,675 or 750 mm diameter connection from main,
manhole. box culvert or concrete u-shape to a maximum of 5 metres in
tength (incledes 1,050 mm diameter manhole if required):
(1) upto 2 meters deep $ 7.000
(n)  Lrom 210 3 metres deep to invert S §.500
(i) more than 3 metres decp by estimate
() Installation of greater than 730 nun diameter connection from main.
manhole. box culvert or concrete u-shape (includes 1,050 mm diameter
manhole if required): by estimate
(h)  Inaddition to the rates set out in subsections (e) and (f), where more than
> metres of pipe from the centre tine of the manhole or the inspection
chamber is required to make a 373, 450 or 525 mm diameter
connection. then the {ollowing rates apply:
(1) up 1o 2 metres to invert (price per metre) S 400
(i} from 210 3 metres to invert (price per metre) S 550
(i) Inaddition to the rates set out in subsection (1), where more than 5 metres
of pipe from the centre line of the manhole or the inspection chamber
is required 1o make a 675 or 730 mm connection, then the following rates
apph-
(1} for depths not exceeding 2 metres o invert (price per metie) $ 300
(i) for depths between 2 1o 3 metres o invert (price per metre) § 0630
() 100 mm diameter connection from inspection chamber S 500
(k) Abandonment of inspection chamber and cap lateral $ 700
(I} Perimeter drain or mainline ftushing by estimate

260



Byiaw 8284

SCHEDULLE B to BYLAW NO, 7551

(m) Installaton of 430 or 600 mim diameter inspection chamber and:

(1) connection to lateral

(1) connection 1o storm sewer up to 2 metres decp

(1) connection (o storm sewer between 2 and 3 metres deep
(1v} connection to storm sewer more than 3 metres decp

(v) complete with inside backdrop to manhole

() Installation of manhole up to 1200 mm diameter:
(1) uplo 2 metres deep
(1) more than 2 metres deep

(o) Instaltation of manhole greater than 1200 mm diameter:

2. DRAINAGE SYSTEM SERVICE CALLS

(@) after regular working hours
(b) during regular working hours

3. DESIGN PLAN PREPARED BY CITY [s. 1.2.1 (d)]

261

Page 7

Page 2 of 2

$ 2.300
53,200
$5.800
$9,300
$ 3,800

$4,700
$13,000

By estimate

[ Te]

J
o O
<o O

)

300



Bylaw 8284 Page s

SCHEDULL C to BYLAW NO, 7351

SANITARY SEWER USER FEES
(Page 1 of 2)

1. FLAT RATES FOR NON-METERED PROPERTIES
(a) Residential Dwellings Annual Fee Per Unit

(1) One-Family Dwelling or Two-Family Dwelling
with ¥a-inch water service $272.84

(1) One-Family Dwelling or T'wo-Family Dwelling

with -inch or greater water service Sce metered rates
(11i)Multiple-Family Dwellings of less than 4 storeys in height $249.64
(v)Nudtiple-Family Dwellings 4 or more storeys in height $207.91

() Public School (per classroom) $265.84

{(c) Shops and Offices $224.48

- 2. RATES FOR METERED PROPERTIES
Rate per cubic meltre of water delivered to the property: $0.6188
3. RATES FOR COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND

AGRICULTURAL

Minunum charge in any quarter of a year: 5 36.52

262



Page 9

L.

Biulan {0
SCHEDULE C to BYLAW NO. 7551

SANITARY SEWER USER FEES

(Page 2 of 2)

3. CONSTRUCTION PERIOD ~ PER DWELLING UNIT

. Regular Famih ! Multiple-Family ‘ Muttiple-Fumily | :
} Month ‘ Dwelling | Start Bill , Dwetling i Start Bill h Dweling Start Bilf l
oy e e | Y S | e
i (Rate per unit) ; (Rate per unit) W‘ [ height) F

! : : . {Rate per unit)
Clanuary 1§ ] i ; 2009 | S1l4 2010

36 2009 ¢S
14 _ 2009 ¢ 252
229 2010 ¢ 876 2010

2010 $95 2010

1"_ February
March 91 2009 $

April $68 2009 $206 2010 $57 2010
e e e e . ~ "__‘I“

June LS 2009 0 si60 | 2010 0 si9 | 2010
Cduly | S 12009 . $i37 2010 ¢ 5-- 2010

May 845 2000 SIS | 2010 | $38 2010 |

Aueust_ 1o 82752010 sS4 2000 s30 | 201
Seplember P $250 . 2010 $92 2000 . S210 201
October | $225 2010 $69 2010 1 s189 2011 |
_November | S200 | 2010 | S46 . 2010, SI68 | 2011
_December — $175 2010 $23 2010 1 S147 | 201

263



Citv of Richmond _ Bylaw 8315

Solid Waste & Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803, Amendment
Bylaw No. 8315

The Cowncitl of the City of Richmond cnacts as follows:

Bylaw No. 6803 ts amended by deleting Schedules A through 13 and substituting the
attached Schedules A through D.

2. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on Janvary 1, 2008.
3 This Bylaw s cited as “Solid Waste & Recveling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803,
Amendment Bylaw No. 83157,
FIRST READING | GO
) V APPROVED
SECOND RIEADING Fonginating.
TTHRD READING 00000
APPROVED
for legatiy
ADOPTED o " S;ﬁ“‘”
M

MAYOR S CORPORATE OFFICER

264




SCHEDULE Ato BYLAW NO. 6803

_ FEES FOR CITY GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE '

Annual City garbage collection service fee for each single-family dwelling. each unit
¢n a duplex dwellng. and each unit m a tlownhouse development ) S 10180

fFee for each excess garbage con_trgamer tag . @ _._...200

SCHEDULE B to BYLAW NO. 6803

! ___ FEESFORCITY RECYCLING SERVICE |

Annual City recycling service fee

i(a) for residential properties. which receive blue box service (per unit) 3 4571

{b) for muiti-family dwellings or townhouse developments which receive centralized

collection service (per unit) - I 2472

hnnual recychng service fee for yaro and garden tnmrungs from single-family |
dwelkngs and from each umtin a duplex dwelling B o 5 41 54

Cny recycling service fee for the Recycling Depot i \

|
i

$20.00 per cubic yard
for the second and each!

|

{{a) (I} for yard and garden trimmings from residential properties subsequent cubic yard}'
- () for recyclable matenal from residential properties 30
%’(b) for yard and garden trimmings from non-residentiat properties $20 00 per cubic yardf
(¢} for recycling malerals from nan-residential properties 30
iAnnual City recyching service fee for non-residential properties o 5 188 ¢

__ FEESFORCITY LITTER COLLECTION SERVIGE N } |

}Annual Ctty litter coliecton service fee for both residential properties and non-
‘resﬂenlual_gropemes o ) 3 23 45

22468



! LL0Z :

v b T Bl S e T

! L1102 ,
e
LL0C
Li0g
pLoz

- ooz

0Loz

oLoz

0102 ”

ooz
|

- 0loe

332UBWWOY

S lun Jad
984 PaIRICI4

|
234 jenuuy
DUDIYA UL JBD N

awdolasd Ajiwed4-1ny

Ny

[N

YOIUM U JBB A -

Lsoadl

8L
6002 - 5]

__.eooz

6002

S20U3WILL0Y
294 jenuuy

un Jad
394 pajelold

$30UBLLWIOY

nun Jag

R YENE

Sa2UAWIOT

994 |BNUUY

924 pajeloly

! sa4 lenuuy

294 pajeiolg

_ Yaigm Ul Jea

juswdojaaag asnoyumo | _

107 V.IVYLS ¥3d wmﬁzo_._.um.._.qoo d31ie 023.0>ww\w:1 ‘

juawdoljaaa(] asSNOYLMO |

3TAA3HIS 334 INFWAVL ALEI40dd TYILNIAISIY M3N

CORY "ON MRAY 01 (] aMpatas

|
|
_
_

LYDIUM UL IBD A

Bunemqg
xajdnQ e ur yun yoey p
sbuljamg Ajtwe4-a(Buig

334 ZO_._.Qw.jO‘.U d43L17% ONITOADIY nmUdmﬂdw

i
I
I
)
|
|
I
i
I
1
I
|
i
|

T T e wﬁ@ﬁi.@n@[ﬂﬁ

iz s S oibe e TS| owe ol s e awesg
Q10¢ Gl S gLoe | &g S| Loz gzl g J1aquanoN
B I TR - | N 1 AR T T sesieg
ooz TS oz (s T sl Taiee sl S - 2waldss
oLOC SZ 3 0Loe iE9 i 0L0C tit S 1snBny
oloz e 3 ooz el T TSl stoe - TTE o Aing
010z | ee s 0wz | ss sl sooz 9l T el e TTaunr
00z v s ooz | tov T8 sooe oz T R 0z B C=T7Y

ooz ey s ooz T wi 3| 6002 gy & T 123V

0102 - s ooz |ezv ¢l TTsO0Z 1 w9 T T gl gooz udhepn®

Lot
|

ST T Kenuer

pPanNss| st Ywidg
Buipjing yoiym uy |
JB3 A JUBLIND Ul YIUOR,

C1E8 MPAQ



City of Richmond - Bylaw 8312

Waterworks and Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637, Amendment Bylaw 8312
The Councit of the City of Richmond cnacts as follows:
! The Waterworks And Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637 is amended at Part 11

(@) by deleting sub-paragraph (iv) from Section 2 (a) and replacing it with the following:

(1v)  submut a design plan or drawing of cach proposed connection, including:
a. existing services;
b. proposed services;
¢. the location of buildings, trees, driveways, and sidewalks;
which plan or drawing has been prepared by a professional engineer in
accordance with the current version of Design Specifications, a publication
of the CHy’s Engineering Department.

(b) by adding the following after paragraph (c) of Section 2:

{ci) At the option of the applicant, a design plan or drawing referred 10 in paragraph
(aMiv) may be prepared by the City for the fee specified in Schedule 1.

2. The Waterworks And Water Rates Byvlaw No. 5637 is amended by deleting Schedules A
through G 1 ther entirety and substituting them with Schedules A through G attached 1o
and forming part of this Bylaw.
3. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1. 2008.
-+ This Bylaw 1s cited as “Waterworks And Water Rates Bylaw No. 3637, Amendment
Bylaw No. 83127,
FIRST READING RN
APPROVED
SECOND READING Cotgmaing
dept.
THIRD READING -
APPROVED
for legalily
\ l)() Pll: [) by Soliciior
IS

CAMAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

26/




Bylow §310

B.

TRHIS0eK

SCHEDULE "A" to BYLAW NO. 5637

BYLAW YEAR - 2008

FLAT RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL, AGRICULTURAL, AND
INSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

Residential Dwellings per unit

Dweltlings sith 20 mm (%47) water service

Dwellings with 22mm (17) waler service or greater

Townhouse

Apartment

Stable or Barn per unit

Field Supply - cach trough or water receptacle or tap

Public Schools {or each pupil based on registration
lanuary 1™

268

S431.52

Sce Metered Rates — Schedule B

$569.62
S$238.18

S10i.08

T 503018



Bylaw 83502

SCHEDULE B to BYLAW NO, 5637

BYLAW YEAR —~ 2008
METERED RATES

(Page 1 of 2)

METERED COMMERCIALINDUSTRIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL PROPERTIES
AND MULTIPLE-FAMILY AND STRATA TITLED PROPERTIES

2301508

RATES

All consumption per cubic metre:

-

AMinimum charge inany 3-month period:

Undetected leak rate per cubie metre (per section 25b of this bylaw):

RENTS FOR EACH METER

Rent per water meter {or cach 3-month period:

Fora lémm (3. 87) meler
For a 20mm (3-47) meter

Fora 2amm (17) meter

Fora 32mm (1 '27 ) meter

Fora a0ma (1'% y meter

For a 30mm (27 meter

COMPOUND TYPE
7imm (37)

100mm (47
150mm (67)
TURBINE TYPE
S0mm (27)
7ammiiT)

100mm (47
130mm (6
200mim (87)

FIRE LINE TYPIL:
100mm ¢4
130mm (67)
200mm (87)
230mm (10™)

269

$0.7975
$95.00
$0.3618

S11.00
S14.00
$15.50
§27.00
$27.00
530.50

$105.00
5158.00
$262.00

$60.50
578.00
S113.00
$213.50
$280.00

$271.00
£5066.00
$475.00
$633.00



Bylaw §312

SCHEDULE B to BYLAW NO. 5637
BYLAW YEAR -- 2008
METERED RATES

METERED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES

1. RATES

All consumption per cubic metre:
Minimum charge i any 3-month period:
Underground feak rate per cubic metre (per section 25b of this bylaw}:

2. MAINTENANCE CHARGE FOR EACH METER

Maintenance charge for water meter with connection up 10 30mm (27)
for cach 3-month period:

*For residenual properties with a connection greater than S0mm (277,
the commercial and industrial properties rental rvates apply.

270

Pave 4

{Page 2 of 2)

50.7975
$20.00
$0.3618

$10.00%



Byviaw 8312

I~

SCHEDULE C to BYLAW XNO. 5637

BYLAW YEAR - 2008

METERED RATES

FARDMNIS

RATES

At consumption per cubic metre:

Mimimum charge per 3-month period®:
o
N <1 Sry - - . NS 3
For 17 guarter bithng (January - March inclusive) for 90m™ or less
. d - . R . . -3
For 2™ quarter billing (April - June inclusive) for 93m™ or less
. i . . ~ . . ~ 3
For 3™ quarter billing (July - September inclusive) for 140m” or tess

For 4% quarter billing (October - December inclusive) for 90m’ or less

*No mimimum charge applies where there 1s no dwelling on the property.

MAINTENANCE CHARGE FOR EACH METER
Maintenance charge for meter up to 25mm (17) for cach 3-month period

*Applies only to properties with no dwelling.

271

Pave 3

$95.00
595.00
$95.00

$95.00

$10.00%



Byiaw X212 Paoe 6

SCHEDULE D to BYLAW 5637

BYLAW YEAR - 2008

[, WATER CONNECTION CHARGE

‘ l : :
SFD Romimtml Water  Connection : Price Per {  Meter ! Design Pl.m {
Conncection Size i Charge Metre ! Charge l’repaud by

. Charge CIWJS 2((1)]

,23mm (1 )chamuu $1.800 | $175.00 5730 ‘ $500
e } R !
CH0mm (1 757) diameter 2400 . $175.00 | S1.100
¥ SOmm (2°) diameter 52,400 Cos17500 1 s12s0 {
T L G L

t For residential properties with a ! ,
- connection greater than 30mim :
(273, the  commercial  and '
Cindustrial propertics conneclions i r

Jrawes apply. [ ) ) :

Multi-Family / Industrial / | Connection | Price Per !
Commercial Water Connection Size | Charge ¢ Metre Charge -

P2 5mm (l ) drameter | b] 800 L §175.00 |

lOmm (1 ) di ameter ? §2 400 ' $175.00

— R —_—

$2.400 C$175.00
e - - -
!(}Omm (4 9 dldmCLCI $6,900 $350.00 {

: \Omm (2 )dnmuu

130mm (67 ) hamcter 57 100 : $350.00 “
i "O()mm (87) diameter | £7.300 ]w $350.00 ;
e U ] - :L — |

'_ lanucn 1tmn 200mm (B Ty diameter b}_' estimatc ¢ by estimate

2772



Byt

8312

SCHEDULE E to BYLAW 5637

BYLAW YEAR - 2008

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD WATLER CONSUMPTION RATES —

RESIDENTIAL

S — e e === T | p
MONTH P REGULAR START | MULTI-FAMILY 51 ART BILL : MULTI- ¢ START BILL
! FAMILY BILL " APARTMENT YEAR : FAMILY YLEAR
. DWELLING YEAR LESS THAN 4 E APARTMENT
! (rate per unit) i STOREYS (rate ' 4 STOREYS & .
per unit) } ur :
S l______ R O S (rate perupity ¢+
. lanuary 2008 5 4521 2009 $ 370 2009 ) 500 2000 ;
) T - - - ' T - - .
__February 2008 - % ”741747 009 -5 745 2010 i $ 480 2010
 narch2008 1S 37s L 2009 1S 715 2010 j $ 460 2010 !
L Apil 2008 | S 339 | 2009 g 684 20008 441 2000 |
B T Tt T T T T T T B
May 2008 | 8 301 2009 % 653 2010 5 421 | 2010 ,
June 2008 S 2831 2009 S 622 2010 S 401 i 2010
Ch2008 oS 226 2009 S 591 200 S 381 | 2000
 August 2008 ; s 885 010§ 561 | 2010 B 649 2011
7 Scplcmber 2008 7' 8777”"7776{17 L) L - 530 Jq 2010 1% 630 | 20H1 ___n..:
~ October 2008 ___j s _61975 010 s 499 L s010 s 610 | 2011 |
| November2008 | S 572 20 i § 468 2010 S 490 2011 |
_December2008 S 5340 2010 § 437 1 2000 S 570 | 001§
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD WATER CONSUMPTION RATES —
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

Water Connecetion Suc Consumption Charge |

| : 20mm (34 )dlamclu $135

j Z\mm (1 b clmmﬁm 270

40mm (1% )dmmtlu‘ : $675 .

;: S0mm (2 )dmmclu S1,690

kLT

SO

273



I3y faw

[

tad

L

JEN 0N

Q10

SCHEDULE F to BYLAW 5637

BYLAW YEAR - 2008

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

For an inaccessible meter as set out in Secuon 7

For cach tarn on or tum ol

For each non-emergencey service catl outside regular hours
Deposit for testing a meter as set out i Scection 26

Water Service Disconnections:

(a) when the service pipe is temporarily disconnectled at the
property line for later use as service to a new building

(b) when the service pipe 15 not nceded for a future
Jdevelopment and must be permanentty disconnected at
the watermam. up to and including 50mm

(c) i the service pipe is larger than 20mm

Trouble Shooting on Private Property

Fire flow tests of a watermain:

st test
Subsequent 1est

Locate or repair of curb stop service box

274

$36 per month
563

Actual Cost

195}
1e2
LA

0

$1.100
Actual Cost

Actual Cost

Actual Cost



Baylaw 8312 Page 9
SCHEDULE G to BYLAW 5637

BYLAW YEAR - 2007
RATES FOR VANCOUVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY (YVR)

Appitcable rate 15 S0.3618 per cubie meter of water consumed, plus the following amounts:
o YVR's share of Tuture water infrastructure capital replacement caleulated at $0.2290 per m”

e 50% of the actual cost of operations and maintenance activities on water infrastructure shared
by the City and Y VR, as shown outiined in red on the plan attached as Schedule H

o 100% of the actual cost ol operations and maintenance activities on walter infrastructure
serving only YVR_ as shown outlined in red on the plan attached as Schedule H

e 100% of the actual cost ol operations and maintenance activities on a section of 1064 m
waler mam. as shown outlined in green on the plan attached as Schedule H from the date of
completion of the Canada Line public transportation line for a period of 5 vears. Afier the 5
vear pentod has expired. costs for this section will be equally shared between the City and
YVIR.

{(Note:  water infrastructure includes water mains, pressure reducing valve stations, valves,
hvdrants, sponge vauits and appurtenances)

R IR



